The transition to IFRS 15 had no significant impact on the
accumulated losses at 1 January 2018.

81

For the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

 霸王國際（集團）控股有限公司 二零一八年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. 應用新訂及經修訂國際財
務報告準則（「國際財務報
告準則」）（續）

國際財務報告準則第15號客戶
合約收入（續）

截至2018年1月1日止財務狀況綜合

報 表 中 受 國 際 財 務 報 告 準 則 第15號

適 用 影 響 的 各 財 務 報 表 行 項 目 的 調

整 金 額 如 下，不 受 更 改 影 響 的 行 項

目沒有包括在內。

2.	 Application of New and Amendments to
International Financial Reporting Standards
(“IFRS(s)”) (Continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(Continued)

The amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item
of the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January
2018 affected by the application of IFRS 15 is illustrated below.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported as at
31 December

2017

Impact on
adoption of
IFRS 15 —

Reclassification

Carrying
amounts as

restated as at
1 January

2018

截至2017年
12月31日的
賬面金額

應用國際
財務報告準則
第15號重新
分類的影響

截至2018年
1月1日的
賬面金額

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 (a) 47,581 (9,306) 38,275
Right to returned goods

asset
退回存貨之權利

(a) — 9,306 9,306

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other

payables
貿易及其他應付

款項 (a)&(b) 117,439 (32,982) 84,457
Refund liabilities 償還負債 (a) — 16,746 16,746
Contract liabilities 合約負債 (b) — 16,236 16,236

82

For the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

BaWang International (Group) Holding Limited Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. 應用新訂及經修訂國際財
務報告準則（「國際財務報
告準則」）（續）

國際財務報告準則第15號客戶
合約收入（續）

(a) 本集團為某些客戶提供在指定

期 限 內 退 貨 的 權 利，本 集 團 先

前使用概率加權平均金額方法

估 計 預 期 退 貨，類 似 於 國 際 財

務報告準則第15號下的期望值

法。在 應 用 國 際 財 務 報 告 準 則

第15號 之 前，與 預 期 收 益 相 關

的收入被遞延並重新計入貿易

及其他應付款的綜合財務狀況

表 中，並 根 據 銷 售 成 本 進 行 相

應 調 整。預 計 將 被 退 回 的 貨 物

的初始賬面金額已包括在存貨

中。

根 據 國 際 財 務 報 告 準 則 第15
號， 來 自 客 戶 的 對 價 是 可 變

的，因 為 合 同 允 許 某 些 客 戶 退

貨。本 集 團 使 用 期 望 值 法 來 估

[…]

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the
year ended 31 December 2018

As reported

Impact of
adopting

IFRS 15

Amounts
excluding
impact of
adopting

IFRS 15

報告數

應用國際
財務報告準則
第15號的影響

不包括應用
國際財務報告
準則第15號的
影響的金額

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 營業額 (a) 293,922 723 294,645
Selling and distribution

costs
銷售及分銷成本費用

(a) (113,360) (723) (114,083)

84

For the year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

BaWang International (Group) Holding Limited Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

2.	 Application of New and Amendments to
International Financial Reporting Standards
(“IFRS(s)”) (Continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(Continued)

Disclosure of the estimated impact on the amounts
reported in respect of the year ended 31 December
2018 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15 on 1
January 2018 (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position at 31
December 2018

As reported

Impact of
adopting

IFRS 15

Amounts
excluding
impact of
adopting

IFRS 15

報告數

應用國際
財務報告準則
第15號的影響

不包括應用
國際財務報告
準則第15號的
影響的金額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 39,610 2,392 42,002
Right to returned goods asset 退回存貨之權利 2,392 (2,392) —

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付賬款 81,368 11,751 93,119
Contract liabilities 合約負債 7,587 (7,587) —
Refund liabilities 償還負債 4,164 (4,164) —

(a)	 The application of IFRS 15 resulted in the consideration
payable to a customer recorded as a reduction of the
arrangement’s transaction price, thereby reducing the
amount of revenue recognised, unless the payment is for
distinct good or service received from the customer. As a
result, revenue and selling and distribution costs for the
year ended 31 December 2018 reduced by RMB723,000.

2. 應用新訂及經修訂國際財
務報告準則（「國際財務報
告準則」）（續）

國際財務報告準則第15號客戶
合約收入（續）

披露因2018年1月1日應用國際財
務報告準則第15號而對2018年12
月31日年度報告金額的估計影響
（續）

對截至2018年12月31日止綜合財務

狀況表的影響

(a) 應用國際財務報告準則第15號

可能會導致應付給客戶的對價

被 記 為 安 排 交 易 價 格 的 減 少，